Kanpur Nagar within a period of three weeks. True copy of the 
interim order dated 22.09.2021 is annexed herewith as 
Annexure No. 4. 
10. That pursuant to this Hon'ble Court's order dated 
22.09.2021, the Respondent no. 2 deposited an amount of Rs. 
1,20,00,000/- (Rupees One Crore, Twenty Lacs) before the 
District Magistrate, Kanpur Nagar through a Challan no. 
AKV210012782 dated 20.11.2021 and further furnished a 
security for the remaining 50% amount before the District 
Magistrate, Kanpur Nagar. 
11. That post-deposit of the aforesaid amount and the security

[...]

The relevant part of the written submissions reads as 

under:- 

“17. That a show cause notice cum order dated 02.12.2022 

having reference no. 8502/C-2/NGT OA No-176/22 has also 

been issued by the Respondent no. 6 which contemplates for 

the award of a penalty amounting to Rs. 4,29,37,500/- (Rs. 

Four Crores Twenty-Nine Lacs Thirty Seven Thousand Five 

Hundred) upon the Respondent no. 2 for continuing the mining 

operation allegedly for a period of total 1145 days without 

obtaining Consent to Operate under the Water (Prevention and 

Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 and Air (Prevention and Control 

of Pollution) Act, 1981.

[...]

cum order dated 02.12.2022 are arbitrary and whimsical. 

20. That moreover, the instant notice cum order dated 

02.12.2022 alludes to a letter dated 26.08.2022 addressed by 

Regional Officer, Kanpur Nagar which has proposed to impose 

an environmental compensation amounting to Rs. 

4,29,37,500/- (Rs. Four Crores Twenty-Nine Lacs Thirty Seven 

Thousand Five Hundred) upon the Respondent no. 2 for 

continuing the mining operation allegedly for a period of total 

1145 days. In this respect it is submitted that no notice in 

respect of a letter dated 26.08.2022 addressed by Regional 

Officer, Kanpur Nagar has ever been served upon the